

No. 02-361

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF CITIES, MAYORS AND COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

KELLY SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER III
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
903 18th Street, Suite 230
Plano, Texas 75074
(972) 423-3131

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 10, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. CITIZENS HAVE NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COMPEL THE GOVERNMENT TO SUBSIDIZE AND PROVIDE ACCESS TO PARTICULAR INTERNET WEBSITES | 3 |
| A. The right does not exist..... | 4 |
| B. Congress may freely pick and choose which information it will subsidize without violat- ing a constitutional right | 6 |
| C. Congress defined the scope of its subsidi- zation project as providing filtered Inter- net access | 9 |
| II. MUNICIPALITIES CANNOT EFFECTIVELY FUND AND PROVIDE LIBRARIES TO THEIR CITIZENS IF STRICT SCRUTINY IS TO BE APPLIED TO THEIR DECISIONS OVER WHAT GOES INTO THE LIBRARY | 12 |
| A. There is no distinction between printed speech and speech on the Internet | 13 |
| B. The prior review distinction drawn by the district court between printed material and electronic material on the Internet is invalid | 16 |
| C. Lessening governmental prior review of private speech should lessen, not raise, the standard of scrutiny | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. MUNICIPALITIES AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES, NOT COURTS, SHOULD MAKE THE DECISIONS ABOUT WHAT MATERIALS SHOULD BE IN THEIR LOCAL LIBRARIES... | 18 |
| A. This case is an attempt by libraries to use courts to override the local authority of municipalities that create, fund, and set policy for the libraries | 18 |
| B. Many municipalities will choose to stop providing Internet access if forced to provide unfiltered Internet access | 20 |
| IV. THERE ARE NUMEROUS RATIONAL BASES FOR KEEPING PORNOGRAPHY OUT OF THE PUBLIC LIBRARIES | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>American Library Ass'n v. United States</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... | 3, 8, 9, 12, 16 |
| <i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) | 6 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 17 |
| <i>Board of Ed. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) | 2, 4, 5, 6, 19 |
| <i>Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 421 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 7 |
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) | 25 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 6 |
| <i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) | 13 |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) | 4 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 9, 25 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Regan, Secretary of the Treasury v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1929)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 2, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 7 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... | 7, 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| Children’s Internet Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-554, Div. B, Tit. XVII, 114 Stat. 2763A-335 | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Abel, G., in EINSIEDEL, E.F., SOCIAL SCIENCE REPORT. PREPARED FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S COMMISSION ON PORNOGRAPHY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Washington, D.C., 1986) | 25 |
| Marshall, W.L., Ph.D., <i>Pornography and Sexual Offenders</i> , in PORNOGRAPHY: RESEARCH ADVANCES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 189 (D. Zillmann & J. Bryant eds., 1989) | 22 |
| MARSHALL, W.L., PH.D., A REPORT ON THE USE OF PORNOGRAPHY BY SEXUAL OFFENDERS (Ottawa, Canada, Federal Department of Justice, 1983)..... | 23 |
| OKLAHOMA STATE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, RAPE STATISTICS – OKLAHOMA CITY VS. BALANCE OF OKLAHOMA, 1983-1988..... | 24 |
| U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, CRIMINAL DIVISION, BEYOND THE PORNOGRAPHY COMMISSION: THE FEDERAL RESPONSE (Washington, DC: GPO, July 1988), p. iv..... | 24 |
